

79-3014

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

-----x
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION, x

Plaintiff, x

-against- x

CENTRAL LONG ISLAND TAX REFORM
IMMEDIATELY COMMITTEE, et al., x

Defendants. . . . x
-----x

BRIEF SUBMITTED BY DEFENDANTS
EDWARD COZZETTE AND CLITRIM

JOEL M. GORA
CHARLES S. SIMS
American Civil Liberties
Union
22 East 40th Street
New York, New York 10016

ARTHUR EISENBERG
New York Civil Liberties
Union
84 Fifth Avenue
New York, New York 10011

Attorneys for Defendants
Edward Cozzette and CLITRIM.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> | |
|---|-------------|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | iii | |
| STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... | vi | |
| ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... | vii | |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 | |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS..... | 6 | |
| ARGUMENT | | |
| I. THE JUDICIAL AND LEGISLATIVE BACKGROUND DIRECTLY BEARING ON THE ISSUES IN THIS CASE CONCLUSIVELY DEMONSTRATES THAT THE TRIM BULLETIN CANNOT BE SUBJECTED TO GOVERNMENT REGULATION AND CONTROL OF THE SORT UNDERTAKEN HERE BY THE FEC..... | | 28 |
| A. First Amendment Principles..... | 29 | |
| B. The Judicial and Legislative Background..... | 31 | |
| 1. The <u>Impeachment Committee</u> Case..... | 34 | |
| 2. <u>ACLU v. Jennings</u> | 35 | |
| 3. <u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> -D.C. Circuit..... | 37 | |
| 4. <u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> -Supreme Court..... | 39 | |
| 5. The 1976 Amendments..... | 43 | |
| 6. The <u>A.F.S.C.M.E.</u> Decision..... | 45 | |
| II. THE STATUTORY PROVISIONS, UNDER WHICH THE FEC IS PROCEEDING, REACH ONLY "EXPRESS ADVOCACY" OF THE "ELECTION OR DEFEAT" OF A CANDIDATE. THE FINDINGS OF THE DISTRICT COURT MAKE IT PLAIN THAT DEFENDANTS COZETTE AND CLITRIM ENGAGED IN NO SUCH EXPRESS ADVOCACY..... | | 47 |
| A. "Expressly Advocating Election or Defeat".... | 47 | |
| B. Section 434(e)..... | 50 | |
| C. Section 441d..... | 52 | |
| D. Prudential and Jurisdictional Concerns..... | 54 | |

III. IF APPLICABLE TO THE TRIM BULLETION,
SECTIONS 434(e) AND 441d ARE UNCONSTI-
TUTIONAL ON THEIR FACE AND AS SO APPLIED..... 58

CONCLUSION..... 63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES:</u> | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|--|
| <u>ACLU v. Jennings</u> , 366 F. Supp. 1041 (D.D.C., 1973)..... | 16, 18, 20, 31, 33, 36, 36, 42, 50, 60, |
| <u>Ashwander v. T.V.A.</u> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)..... | 56 |
| <u>Bread Political Action Committee v. FEC</u> , 591 F. 2d 29 (7th Cir. 1979)..... | 57 |
| <u>Buckley v. Valeo</u> , 519 F. 2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975), 424 U.S. 1 (1976)..... | 18, <u>passim.</u> |
| <u>Elkins v. Moreno</u> , 435 U.S. 647 (1978)..... | 56 |
| <u>F.C.C. v. Pacifica Foundation</u> , 438 U.S. 726 (1978)..... | 56 |
| <u>Federal Election Commission v. AFSCME</u> , 471 F. Supp. 315 (D.D.C. 1979)..... | 33, 45, 55 |
| <u>Fine v. City of New York</u> , 529 F. 2d 70, 76 (2d Cir. 1975)..... | 56 |
| <u>First National Bank v. Bellotti</u> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).... | 29 |
| <u>Garrison v. Louisiana</u> , 379 U.S. 64, 75 (1964)..... | 29 |
| <u>Hagans v. Lavine</u> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974)..... | 57 |
| <u>Hynes v. Oradell</u> , 425 U.S. 610 (1976)..... | 30, 61 |
| <u>Lamont v. Postmaster General</u> , 381 U.S. 301 (1965)..... | 30 |
| <u>Mills v. Alabama</u> , 384 U.S. 214, 218-19 (1966)..... | 29 |
| <u>NAACP v. Alabama</u> , 357 U.S. 499 (1958)..... | 60 |
| <u>New York City Transit Authority v. Beazer</u> , 99 S. Ct. 1355 (1979)..... | 56 |
| <u>NYCLU v. Acito</u> , 459 F. Supp. 75 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)..... | 18, 54 |
| <u>Republican National Committee v. FEC</u> , 461 F. Supp. 570 (S.D.N.Y. 1978)..... | 57 |
| <u>Rosado v. Wyman</u> , 397 U.S. 397 (1970)..... | 57 |
| <u>Schwartz v. Romnes</u> , 495 F. 2d 844 (2d Cir. 1974)..... | 31, 50 |
| <u>Speiser v. Randall</u> , 357 U.S. 513, 526 (1958)..... | 59 |
| <u>Staats v. ACLU</u> , 422 U.S. 1030 (1975)..... | 35 |

| <u>CASES:</u> (cont.) | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|---|--------------------------------|
| <u>St. Martin's Press, Inc. v. Carey</u> , ___ F. 2d ___ (2d Cir., 1979)..... | 59 |
| <u>Talley v. California</u> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960)..... | 60 |
| <u>Thomas v. Collins</u> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945)..... | 30, 40, |
| <u>United States v. CIO</u> , 335 U.S. 106 (1948)..... | 31 |
| <u>United States v. Insco</u> , 496 F. 2d 204 (5th Cir. 1974)..... | 53, 54 |
| <u>United States v. National Committee for Impeachment</u> , 469 F. 2d 1135 (2nd Cir. 1972)..... | 31, 33, 36, 42, 58, 60, 61, |
| <u>United States v. Painters Local 481</u> , 172 F. 2d 854 (2d Cir. 1949)..... | 31 |
| <u>United States v. Scott</u> , 195 F. Supp. 440 (D.N.D. 1961)..... | 53 |

CONSTITUTION:

| | |
|----------------------|---------------------------|
| First Amendment..... | 29, 30, 46, 58 59, 60, |
|----------------------|---------------------------|

STATUTES:

| | |
|-----------------------------|---------------------|
| 2 U.S.C. § 431 (f) (4)..... | ix, 45 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 434(e)..... | vi, <u>pass</u> |
| 2 U.S.C. § 437a..... | 32, 37, |
| 2 U.S.C. § 437g..... | 57 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 437h..... | vii, 1, 4, 55, 5 |
| 2 U.S.C. § 441b..... | 18, 19, |
| 2 U.S.C. § 441d..... | vi, <u>pass</u> |
| 11 CFR §100.7(b) (3)..... | ix |
| 11 CFR §109..... | viii, 1, 40 |
| 18 U.S.C. § 608(e)..... | 40 |

STATUTES (cont.)

Page(s)

18 U.S.C. § 612..... 44, 52, 53
28 U.S.C. §129b..... 55

MISCELLANEOUS:

House Conference Report No. 94-1057 (1976 U.S. Codes,
pp. 946-85)..... 43, 52
Senate Report No. 94-677 (1976 U.S. Codes, pp. 929-46) ... 43, 52
